

ANNEX 2/30th PHLG/23-10-2013

# PROCEDURAL ACT

# OF THE PERMANENT HIGH LEVEL GROUP OF THE ENERGY COMMUNITY

Procedural Act No. 2013/01/PHLG-EnC of 23 October 2013 on amending Procedural Act of the Permanent High Level Group of 17 October 2006 on the Adoption of Internal Rules of Procedure

The Permanent High Level Group of the Energy Community,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the Energy Community, and in particular Articles 55, 87 and 82 thereof,

Having regard to the proposal made by the Secretariat,

ADOPTS THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURAL ACT:

## Article 1

After Item II.1. of the Annex to Procedural Act of the Permanent High Level Group of 17 October 2006 (Internal Rules of Procedure), the following Item II.2. is included:

"The members of the PHLG shall be senior officials in the ministry in charge of energy. The act of appointment shall provide evidence that the member is mandated to express the position of the respective Party and has the obligation as well as all necessary powers to coordinate positions internally before expressing them at the meetings of the PHLG."

The following Items shall be renumbered accordingly.

#### Article 2

Item V.10. of the Annex to Procedural Act of the Permanent High Level Group of 17 October 2006 (Internal Rules of Procedure) is replaced by the following:

"At the end of each meeting, conclusions shall be drafted and discussed. They shall be distributed to the members and attendees by the Secretariat. The conclusions are final if, within five working days from their distribution, no change requests are submitted to the Secretariat. If a member or attendee requests amendments to a particular item in the conclusions, the items concerned shall be put on the agenda of and discussed at the next meeting. Items of the conclusions for which no changes have been requested within five working days shall be considered adopted. They are to be made publicly available by the Secretariat."



### Article 3

The Secretariat shall make this Procedural Act available to all Parties and institutions under the Treaty within 7 days upon its adoption.

## Article 4

This Procedural Act shall enter into force upon adoption.

Belgrade, 23 October 2013.

For the Permanent High Level Group

Matingara Joba wobit
ENERGY COMMUNITY PRESIDENCY